RESOLUTION NO. 1993-207

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT #91133 WITH COLEJON CORPORATION FOR SHELTER CLEANING (\$67,950.00), GENERAL FUND. FACILITIES MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority contracted with Colejon Corporation to clean passenger shelters; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees, by Resolution 1992-5 authorized a contract with Colejon Corporation for cleaning of passenger shelters for a period of two years at a price not to exceed four hundred ninety-eight thousand five hundred eighteen & 80/100 dollars (\$498,518.80); and

WHEREAS, the Authority has increased the number of shelters provided for passengers by approximately 228 shelters; and

WHEREAS, as a result of this increase, shelter cleaning will cost the Authority an estimated additional amount of sixty-seven thousand nine hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$67,950.00); and

WHEREAS, \$49,800.00 of this amount has been authorized by the General Manager pursuant to the Procurement Policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to increase the price of contract #91133 with Colejon Corporation for shelter cleaning by an amount not-to-exceed sixty-seven thousand nine hundred fifty & 00/100 (\$67,950.00).
- Section 2. That this sixty-seven thousand nine hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$67,950.00) shall include the increase of \$49,800.00 approved under the General Manager's authority.
- Section 3. That the total amount of said contract shall not exceed five hundred sixty-six thousand four hundred sixty-eight & 80/100 dollars (\$566,468.80).
- Section 4. That said increase shall be payable out of the Facilities Maintenance Department Budget.
- Section 5. That all other conditions and provisions of the contract shall remain unchanged.
- Section 6. That the General Manager's change order authority under the Procurement Policy is fully re-established.

Section 7. That said increase shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by Colejon Corporation Company with the terms of the contract compliance to the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 8. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	December 14	, 1993	
		President	

Attest:

General Manager Secretary-Treasurer